

# 06-0635-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, STEVEN BANKS, C. ALFRED SANTILLO,  
JOHN J. MACRON, LILI ANN MOTTA, JOHN W. CARROLL, PHILIP C. SEGAL,  
SUSAN LOEB, DAVID J. LANSNER, COMMON CAUSE/NY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—against—

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, NEIL W. KELLEHER, CAROL BERMAN,  
HELEN MOSES DONOHUE, EVELYN J. AQUILA, in their official capacities as  
Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS'  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

*Of Counsel:*

PETER BIENSTOCK  
STEPHANIE G. WHEELER  
BRADLEY P. SMITH  
CHRISTOPHER F. NELSON

NEW YORK COUNTY  
LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION  
14 Vesey Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 267-6646

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

NEW YORK COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN  
STATE COMMITTEE, ASSOCIATIONS OF NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT  
JUSTICES IN THE CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK, and JUSTICE DAVID  
DEMAREST, individually, and as President of the State Association,

*Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants,*

ELIOT SPITZER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Statutory-Intervenor-Appellant.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii          |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOCUSED<br>ITS SCRUTINY ON THE CONVENTION SYSTEM<br>FOR NOMINATING SUPREME COURT JUSTICES .....   | 5           |
| A. Where, As Here, the Nomination Phase of an<br>Electoral Process Effectively Determines the Outcome<br>of the General Election, a District Court Properly<br>Subjects That Phase to Scrutiny ..... | 6           |
| B. The District Court Correctly Held That the Availability<br>of Alternate Means To Appear on the General<br>Election Ballot Does Not Save the Convention System .....                               | 9           |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED A<br>“MEANINGFUL PARTICIPATION” STANDARD .....  | 15          |
| A. First Amendment Principles Require That<br>Candidates Be Able To Participate Meaningfully<br>In the Dispositive Stage of the Electoral Process .....  | 16          |
| B. The District Court Did Not Interpret<br>Meaningful Participation As the Ability<br>To Win the Nomination of a Major Party .....   | 19          |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED JUDICIAL<br>RESTRAINT IN IMPOSING THE TEMPORARY REMEDY .....  | 20          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 26          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....                               | 18             |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....   | 16, 17         |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> ,<br>126 S. Ct. 961 (2006) .....            | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....   | 13, 16         |
| <i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....                                 | 20             |
| <i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....   | 8, 9           |
| <i>Engel v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1999) .....                                     | 17             |
| <i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2582 (2005) .....   | 18             |
| <i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984) .....                              | 18             |
| <i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....   | 10             |
| <i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 990 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993) .....                                       | 14             |
| <i>López Torres v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>411 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....                               | 13             |
| <i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....               | 18             |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....                              | 17, 18         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....                       | 18            |
| <i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....                    | 7             |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....                   | 23, 24        |
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....                       | 6, 11, 12, 19 |
| <i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....                        | 7, 8, 9       |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) ..... | 6             |
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....                     | 17            |

## STATUTES

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-106 (McKinney 1998) ..... | 4, 5, 20, 25 |
| N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-110 (McKinney 1998) ..... | 4, 5, 24, 25 |
| N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-124 (McKinney 1998) ..... | 4, 5, 20, 25 |

## UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

|                                  |               |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 ..... | 8             |
